
Page 1 to 7

  

This is a published notice on the Find a Tender service: https://www.find-
tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/004687-2023 

Contract

Delivery of the +2MWp Little Hulton Solar Park EPC &
O&M

Salford City Council

F03: Contract award notice

Notice identifier: 2023/S 000-004687

Procurement identifier (OCID): ocds-h6vhtk-03a5f9  

Published 15 February 2023, 4:04pm

Section I: Contracting authority

I.1) Name and addresses

Salford City Council

Salford Civic Centre, Chorley Road

Swinton

M27 5AW

Contact

Miss Heather Stanton

Email

heather.stanton@salford.gov.uk

Telephone

+44 1616866241

https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/004687-2023
https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/004687-2023
mailto:heather.stanton@salford.gov.uk


Page 2 to 7

Country

United Kingdom

Region code

UKD3 - Greater Manchester

Internet address(es)

Main address

http://www.salford.gov.uk/

Buyer's address

http://www.salford.gov.uk/

I.2) Information about joint procurement

The contract is awarded by a central purchasing body

I.4) Type of the contracting authority

Regional or local authority

I.5) Main activity

Environment

Section II: Object

II.1) Scope of the procurement

II.1.1) Title

Delivery of the +2MWp Little Hulton Solar Park EPC & O&M

Reference number

DN640213

http://www.salford.gov.uk/
http://www.salford.gov.uk/


Page 3 to 7

II.1.2) Main CPV code

45000000 - Construction work

II.1.3) Type of contract

Works

II.1.4) Short description

Salford City Council is to install a 2MW Solar Farm in order to increase local renewable
energy generation and increase the flexibility of local energy supply as part of its contribution
towards Greater Manchester’s target of becoming a carbon-neutral city region by 2038.

The project is part of the “Unlocking Clean Energy in Greater Manchester (UCEGM)” which is
led by the Energy Systems Catapult, with the consortium also including Stockport, Wigan,
Rochdale and Manchester Councils. The project is part funded by the European Regional
Development Fund (ERDF), ERDF is the funding of last resort used to bring forward schemes
that would otherwise not be deliverable.

II.1.6) Information about lots

This contract is divided into lots: No

II.1.7) Total value of the procurement (excluding VAT)

Value excluding VAT: £2,584,594.50

II.2) Description

II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)

09330000 - Solar energy

II.2.3) Place of performance

NUTS codes

UKD3 - Greater Manchester

II.2.4) Description of the procurement

Salford City Council completed a further competition under The Heat Networks and



Page 4 to 7

Electricity Generation Assets (HELGA) Dynamic Purchasing System which has over 200
suppliers for all services in relation to the electrical generation assets. Therefore, premarket
engagement was undertaken to specify the exact service required which narrowed the
number of companies to just over 100 and then a capability assessment was sent to these
companies to ask if they were suitable and if they intended to bid for the opportunity.
Following this process 5 tenderers responded. The competition for the contract to deliver
the solar farm in Little Hulton was released through the Chest to the 5 companies who
expressed an interest on Friday 28th October 2022 and closed on 9th December 2023. Site
visits were held week of 7th November with 3 contractors attending. Following the closure
of the tender period, 3 bids were received for this competition.

II.2.5) Award criteria

Quality criterion - Name: Quality / Weighting: 70

Price - Weighting: 30 

II.2.11) Information about options

Options: No

II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds

The procurement is related to a project and/or programme financed by European Union
funds: Yes

Identification of the project

Unlocking Clean Energy in Greater Manchester (UCEGM)” which is led by the Energy
Systems Catapult, with the consortium also including Stockport, Wigan, Rochdale and
Manchester Councils.



Page 5 to 7

Section IV. Procedure

IV.1) Description

IV.1.1) Type of procedure

Award of a contract without prior publication of a call for competition in the cases listed
below

The procurement falls outside the scope of application of the regulations

Explanation:

Tis a further competition under Crown Commercial Service - The Heat Networks and
Electricity Generation Assets (HELGA) Dynamic Purchasing System. This purchasing system
was advertised in OJEU but it is not deemed necessary to advertise in OJEU for the further
competition although we have awarded in OJEU.

IV.1.8) Information about the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA)

The procurement is covered by the Government Procurement Agreement: Yes

IV.2) Administrative information

IV.2.1) Previous publication concerning this procedure

Notice number: 2018/S 199-451364

Section V. Award of contract

A contract/lot is awarded: Yes

V.2) Award of contract

V.2.1) Date of conclusion of the contract

6 February 2023

V.2.2) Information about tenders

Number of tenders received: 3 

https://ted.europa.eu/udl?uri=TED:NOTICE:451364-2018:TEXT:EN:HTML


Page 6 to 7

Number of tenders received from SMEs: 0 

Number of tenders received from tenderers from other EU Member States: 0 

Number of tenders received from tenderers from non-EU Member States: 3 

Number of tenders received by electronic means: 3 

The contract has been awarded to a group of economic operators: No

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

Vital Energi Utilities Ltd

Blackburn

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UKD3 - Greater Manchester

The contractor is an SME

No

V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)

Total value of the contract/lot: £2,584,594.50



Page 7 to 7

Section VI. Complementary information

VI.4) Procedures for review

VI.4.1) Review body

Salford City Council

Swinton

Country

United Kingdom

Powered by TCPDF (www.tcpdf.org)

http://www.tcpdf.org

	Section I: Contracting authority
	I.1) Name and addresses
	I.2) Information about joint procurement
	I.4) Type of the contracting authority
	I.5) Main activity

	Section II: Object
	II.1) Scope of the procurement
	II.1.1) Title
	II.1.2) Main CPV code
	II.1.3) Type of contract
	II.1.4) Short description
	II.1.6) Information about lots
	II.1.7) Total value of the procurement (excluding VAT)

	II.2) Description
	II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)
	II.2.3) Place of performance
	II.2.4) Description of the procurement
	II.2.5) Award criteria
	II.2.11) Information about options
	II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds


	Section IV. Procedure
	IV.1) Description
	IV.1.1) Type of procedure
	IV.1.8) Information about the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA)

	IV.2) Administrative information
	IV.2.1) Previous publication concerning this procedure


	Section V. Award of contract
	V.2) Award of contract
	V.2.1)  Date of conclusion of the contract
	V.2.2) Information about tenders
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)


	Section VI. Complementary information
	VI.4) Procedures for review
	VI.4.1) Review body



		2025-05-15T04:59:41+0100
	TCPDF




